Agenda

Town of Fairview

Agenda
Town Council Meeting
June 9, 2020
6:30 pm

Meeting will be in the Fairview Town Hall Meeting Room

1. Call the meeting to order: ---Mayor Thomas

Invocation
Pledge of Allegiance

a. Agenda Changes
b. Approval of Agenda

2. Public Comments** / Presentations:
3. Consent Agenda:

a) Financial and Tax Reports--- Report Accepted as Information (including Pending
Bills documentation provided at meeting)

b) Land Use Report---Report Accepted as Information

c¢) Fund Balance Worksheet 2019-2020 --- Report Accepted as Information
d) Fairview Park Event (No May Meeting)

e) Fairview Park Facility (No May Meeting)

f) Planning Board May Draft Minutes (Minutes Accepted as Information)

g) Approve Council Minutes for May 12, 2020
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4. Items of Business:

Item 1: Approve/Disapprove: Conditional Use Permit CUP 20-013 (with
conditions noted) request by Prichard Laney and Danielle Duval to operate an
“Event/Venue” (Bella Terra) on their property at 8920 Mill Grove Road --- Nancy
Randall

Approve “Finding of Facts”: motion on each:

1) The proposed conditional use will not materially endanger the public health or
safety;
Motion: the proposed conditional use permit will not endanger the
public health or safety because:

2) The proposed conditional use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining
or abutting property;
Motion: the proposed conditional use permit will not substantially
injure the value of adjoining or abutting property because:

3) The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to
be located;
Motion: the proposed conditional use permit will be in harmony with
the area in which it is located because:

4) The proposed conditional use will be in general conformity with the land use
plan, thoroughfare plan, or other plan;
Motion: the proposed conditional use will be in general conformity
with the land use plan, Thoroughfare plan or other plan because:

Decision:

Decision on Conditional Use Permit CUP 20-013 (with conditions noted)
request by Prichard Laney and Danielle Duval to operate an “Event/Venue”
(Bella Terra) on their property at 8920 Mill Grove Road.

Motion to approve would include the conditions and the following
statement: (Include Zoning statement) The proposed zoning amendment
under consideration is/is not found to be reasonable and consistent with the
recommendations of the Town’s adopted comprehensive plan, the Town of
Fairview Land Use Plan (Revised November 11, 2018), and the Town of
Fairview Land Use Ordinance (effective July 1, 2005)

Item 2: Discuss/Approve budget amendments for the 2019-2020 Budget ---

Darrell Baucom
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Item 3: Public Hearing on proposed 2020-2021 Town Budget
Finance Officer to explain proposed budget
Mayor to Open Public Hearing

Hear public comments on the proposed 2020-2021
Budget for the Town of Fairview

Mayor to Close Public Hearing

Item 4: Discuss/Adopt 2020-2021 Budget Ordinance for fiscal year ---Darrell
Baucom

Item 5: Request for funds from Turning Point, Inc. in the amount of $950.00
5. Council Comments:

6. Adjournment

AS A COURTESY, PLEASE TURN CELL PHONES OFF WHILE MEETING IS IN PROGRESS
** Public Comments are limited to 3 minutes
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Consent
Agenda

A consent agenda is an effective means of managing the length of a meeting. It is
normally made up of routine items that are not controversial in nature and upon which
no further discussion is anticipated. Action on the consent agenda usually occurs early
in the meeting with all items listed being approved by one motion and vote.

If any member of the governing body feels the need to discuss one or more of the items

more fully, the item may be removed from the consent agenda and placed on the
regular agenda.



1:51 PM Town of Fairview

05/20/20 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of June 1, 2020
Jun 1, 20
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
American Community Bank 345,700.49
Total Checking/Savings 345,700.49
Other Current Assets
Franchise Tax Receivable 32,225.72
Investments
Investments NCCMT 1,015.98
Total Investments 1,015.98
Prepaid assets 1,162.00
Sales Tax Receivable 4,950.12
Taxes receivable 1,212.05
Taxes receivable - ad valorem -746.00
Taxes receivable - motor veh 859.25
Total Other Current Assets 40,679.12
Total Current Assets 386,379.61
Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -214,943.05
Building and Improvements 1,181,642.75
Computer Equipment 12,643.66
Furniture and Equipment 1,698.00
Land 734,289.94
Land improvements 17,545.00
Leasehold improvements 27,486.25
Park equipment 148,928.88
Rental House 137,436.59
Total Fixed Assets 2,046,728.02
TOTAL ASSETS 2,433,107.63
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 8,088.41
Total Accounts Payable 8,088.41
Other Current Liabilities
Accrued payroll 4,753.15
Deferred revenue - ad valorem 1,523.09
Payroll Liabilities 3,175.02
Security deposit - rental house 1,395.00
Total Other Current Liabilities 10,846.26
Total Current Liabilities 18,934.67
Long Term Liabilities
Note payable on park land 560,000.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 560,000.00
Total Liabilities 578,934.67
Equity
Amount to be provided for LTD -560,000.00
Equity
Fixed assets 2,046,728.02
Total Fund Balance 1,207,568.00




1:51 PM

05/29/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Balance Sheet
As of June 1, 2020

Total Equity

Retained Earnings
Net income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Jun 1, 20

3,254,296.02

-758,974.23
-81,148.83

1,854,172.96

2,433,107.63




1:52 PM

05/29/20
Accrual Basis

Town of Fairview

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual

July 2019 through June 2020

Jul 19 - Jun 20 Budget $ Over Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Ad Valorem taxes 77,908.06 76,000.00 1,908.06
Alcoholic beverage 0.00 16,000.00 -16,000.00
Donation 1,344.86 1,094.86 250.00
Donation - vendors 1,800.00
Fund balance appropriated 0.00 64,242.34 -64,242.34
Interest on delinquent taxes 377.18
Investment income 2,046.41 2,400.00 -353.59
Misc income 404.25
Motor vehicle taxes 9,401.91 9,600.00 -198.09
Park rental income 2,220.80 3,020.80 -800.00
Rental house income 8,832.00 10,200.00 -1,368.00
Sales and use tax 24,944 .41 28,000.00 -3,055.59
Utility Franchise taxes 102,760.23 140,000.00 -37,239.77
Zoning fees 11,540.00 15,000.00 -3,460.00
Total Income 243,580.11 365,558.00 -121,977.89
Expense
Advertising and Promotion 388.06 1,500.00 -1,111.94
Audit fees 8,050.00 7,800.00 250.00
Bank Service Charges 613.29 0.00 613.29
Debt repayment 63,400.00 63,400.00 0.00
Dues and Subscriptions 5,757.00 6,000.00 -243.00
Elections expense 3,094.85 3,300.00 -205.15
Festival expense 16,976.89 18,000.00 -1,023.11
Fire Dept Grant 9,166.63 10,000.00 -833.37
Fire Dept Truck Payment 52,569.24 52,568.00 1.24
Grants 2,750.00 3,500.00 -750.00
Insurance Expense 4,739.45 4,200.00 539.45
Internet and website 9,098.41 9,400.00 -301.59
Legal fees 7,551.17 7,500.00 51.17
Miscellaneous Expense 246.44 1,000.00 -753.56
Office expense 8,384.64 10,000.00 -1,615.36
Office utilities 3,208.04 4,800.00 -1,591.96
Park Maintenance 17,788.16 23,000.00 -5,211.84
Park Utilities 1,809.41 2,600.00 -790.59
Payroll Expenses 90,938.88 96,069.00 -5,130.12
Payroll taxes 32.52 7,281.00 -7,248.48
Professional Fees 3,060.88 8,400.00 -5,339.12
Rent Expense 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
Rental house repairs, etc 357.96 2,000.00 -1,642.04
Solid Waste Manage cost share 0.00 8,000.00 -8,000.00
Tax collection fees 1,477.37 1,440.00 37.37
Telephone Expense 913.99 900.00 13.99
Training expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00
Travel Expense 355.66 400.00 -44.34
Total Expense 324,728.94 365,558.00 -40,829.06
Net Ordinary Income -81,148.83 0.00 -81,148.83
Net Income -81,148.83 0.00 -81,148.83




1:53 PM Town of Fairview

05/29/20 Transactions by Account

Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
American Community Bank 353,492.00
Deposit 05/01/2020 Deposit 275.00 353,767.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103016 Clark, Griffin and Mc... 1,285.00 352,482.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103017 CompuNetworld April service 345.69 352,136.31
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103018 Darrell H. Baucom_ Expense reimbursement 79.52 362,056.79
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 1030189 Fairview VFD and Re... Monthly grant 833.33 351,223.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103020 Killingsworth Environ...  Pest control 125.00 351,098.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103021 Teresa Clontz April cleaning 100.00 350,998.46
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103022 Union County Public...  water for park 62.85 350,935.61
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2020 103023 Vision Office Systems...  Copier service 416.33 350,519.28
Deposit 05/11/2020 Deposit 307.21 350,826.49
Deposit 05/11/2020 Deposit 575.00 351,401.49
Deposit 05/11/2020 Deposit 1,255.50 352,656.99
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103024 Darrell H. Baucom 838.67 351,818.32
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103031 Teresa Gregorius 989.54 350,828.78
Paycheck 05/1212020 103025 Edward D Humphries 2,356.27 348,472.51
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103026 Gary H Wilfong 138.52 348,333.99
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103027 Jerry C. Clontz 900.29 347,433.70
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103028 John A Biggers, Jr. 138.52 347,295.18
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103029 Patricia H. Kindley 138.52 347,156.66
Paycheck 05/12/2020 103030 Phillip C Thomas 184.70 346,971.96
Check 05/12/2020 103032 Jerry C. Clontz Reimbursement for park expenses 63.23 346,908.73
Check 05/12/2020 103033 Phil Thomas Repairs to rental house 46.54 346,862.19
Check 05/12/2020 103034 FNB Commercial Cre...  Office expenses 205.87 346,656.32
Check 05/12/2020 103035 Travelers Workers comp ins for 20-21 1,162.00 345,494 32
Check 05/12/2020 103036 WM Corporate Servic..  Waste services 86.61 345,407.71
Deposit 05/14/2020 Deposit 70.00 345,477.71
Deposit 05/14/2020 Deposit 150.00 345,627.71
Deposit 05/18/2020 Deposit 862.35 346,490.06
Check 05/23/12020 Draft Spectrum 251.79 346,238.27
Check 05/25/2020 Draft Great American Fina...  copier payment 141.99 346,096.28
Check 05/25/2020 Draft Great American Fina...  copier lease agreement 141.99 345,954.29
Check 05/2712020 Draft Duke Energy Electricity for park 108.08 345,845.23
Check 05/27/2020 Draft Duke Energy Power for office 144.74 345,700.49
Total American Community Bank 3,495.06 11,286.57 345,700.49
TOTAL 3,495.06 11,286.57 345,700.49




1:54 PM Town of Fairview
08/29/20 Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis July 2019 through June 2020

Balance

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit
Festival expense
Bill 07/14/2019 07142019 Todd Donaldson Reimburse festival expenses 32.10 32.10
Check 09/10/2019 102758 Elizabeth Medlin Festival expense reimbursement 192.30 224.40
Check 09/10/2019 102760 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bil 200.00 424.40
Bill 10/01/2019 10012019 Gayle Brock Festival supplies 44.04 468.44
Bill 10/01/2019 10012019 Lisa Thomas Festival expenses 74.31 542,75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Sandra L. Shaw Security for festival 210.00 752.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Zaxchary L. Herman Music for Festival 300.00 1,052.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Terry C. Tomberlin Music for festival 450.00 1,602.756
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Lynn Greene Music for festival 500.00 2,002.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Lee Ward Music for festival 1,500.00 3,502.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 Chad Price Music for festival 0.00 3,502.75
Bill 10/05/2018 10052019 Mike Mills music for festival 300.00 3,802.75
Bill 10/06/2019 10052019 Hometown Heroes Parking for festival 500.00 4,302.75
Bill 10/05/2019 10052019 UCAT Antique cars for festival 300.00 4,602.75
Bill 10/07/2019 110289 RCS. Inc. Porta Jon rental 600.00 5,202.75
Bill 10/08/2019 0082019 John Biggers_ Festival expenses 366.84 5,569.59
Bill 10/08/2019 10082019 Allison Plyler Festival expenses 174.89 5,744 48
Bill 10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Cr...  Fall festival expenses 979.40 6,723.88
Bill 10/29/2019 10292019 Fairview Elementary ...  Manning the game booths for festival 1,500.00 8,223.88
Bill 10/29/2019 10292019 Boy Scout Troop 161 Support for festival 150.00 8,373.88
Bill 11/06/2019 11062019 John Biggers_ Batteries for Festival 278.03 8,651.91
Check 11/12/2019 102854 Tracy Biggers Festival exp reimbursement 281.46 8,933.37
Check 11/12/2019 102855 FNB Commercial Cr...  credit card bill 1,176.93 10,110.30
Check 11/12/2019 102857 Waste Management Extra pickup 52.30 10,162.60
Bill 12/03/2019 12032019 John Biggers_ Reimburse festival expenses 1,004.06 11,166.66
Check 12/10/2019 102888 FNB Commercial Cr...  Payment on credit card 854.28 12,020.94
Bill 12/12/2019 12122019 Lisa Thomas Festival expense 41.00 12,061.94
Bill 12/12/2019 12122019 Jimmy Huntley Music for Winter festival 450.00 12,511.94
Bill 12/12/2019 12122019 Dennis Rushing Santa for Winter festival 125.00 12,636.94
Bili 12/12/2019 12122019 Ground 40 Donation for parking cars at Festival 200.00 12,836.94
Bill 12/14/2019 12142019 Lisa Thomas Festival expense reimbursement 171.29 13,008.23
Bill 12/21/2019 12112019 Tracy Biggers Winter Festival expenses 143.04 13,151.27
Bill 12/21/2019 12122019 Scott Cuthbertson Winter Festival expense 0.00 13,151.27
Bill 12/21/2019 12142019 Ronald Thomas Winter Festival expense 153.27 13,304.54
Bill 12/21/2019 12142019 Allison Plyler Winter Festival expense 392.73 13,697.27
Bill 12/21/2019 12212019 Scott Cuthbertson Festival reimbursement 455.76 14,153.03
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Cr... Credit card payment 1,068.71 15,221.74
Bill 01/20/2020 01202020 Arnold Price Reimburse festival expenses 459.80 15,681.54
Bill 03/01/2020 296230 Briolive Catalinas at Fairview Park 1,250.00 16,931.54
Check 03/09/2020 102992 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bill 27.84 16,959.38
Check 03/09/2020 102993 Ronald Thomas Festival reimbursement 17.51 16,976.89
Total Festival expense 16,976.89 0.00 16,976.89
TOTAL 16,976.89 0.00

16,976.89



1:55 PM Town of Fairview

05/29/20 Transaction Detail By Account

Accrual Basis July 2019 through June 2020

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Park Maintenance
Bill 07/02/2018 07022019 Bill Riffle Pressure washing picnic shelter 25.00 25.00
Bill 07/2612019 1333 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Lawncare for July 2019 1,337.50 1,362.50
Bill 08/06/2019 24588 Sign Masters Ornamental post and sign 581.79 1,844.29
Check 08/13/2019 102729 RCS. Inc. Muich for park 1,000.00 2,944.29
Check 08/13/2018 102730 FNB Commercial Credit Card Metrolina Mulch 564.65 3,508.94
Bill 09/03/2019 1338 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. August lawn maintenance 1,337.50 4,846 44
Bill 09/19/2019 08192019 Bill Riffle Wireless security 301.97 5,148.41
Bill 09/30/2019 1345 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Mowing for September 1,337.50 6,485.91
Bill 10/10/2019 10102019 William Riffle Hard drive for security 69.95 6,555.86
Bill 10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Credit Card Pay off credit card 109.97 6,6685.83
Bill 10/22/2019 33426 Kiker Plumbing Service Inc. Repaired commode 136.64 6,802.47
Bilt 11/12/2019 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Monthly landscaping 1,337.50 8,139.97
Check 1171212019 102856 Jerry C. Clontz Reimburse park expenses 234.05 8,374.02
Bill 12/02/2019 1385 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Lawn maintenance for November 1,337.50 9,711.52
Bill 12/12/2019 1009057 McCollum Trucking & Grading, Inc. Park maintenance - stone 2,001.56 11,713.08
Bill 01/02/2020 1371 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. December lawn care 1,337.50 13,050.58
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Credit Card Credit card payment 490.36 13,540.94
Bill 02/03/2020 1385 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. Lawn for January 1,337.50 14,878.44
Bill 02/28/2020 1391 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. February lawn care 1,337.50 16,215.94
Bill 03/30/2020 1401 Taylor's Landscaping Services Inc. March lawn maintenance 1,337.50 17,553.44
Check 04/11/2020 103012 Jerry C. Clontz Park supplies 171.49 1772493
Check 0511212020 103032 Jerry C. Clontz Reimbursement for park expenses 63.23 17,788.16
Total Park Maintenance 17,788.16 0.00 17,788.16
TOTAL 17,788.16 0.00 17,788.18




Town of Fairview

Transaction Detail By Account
July 2019 through June 2020

1:55 PM

05/29/20
Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Office expense

Bill 07/01/2019 97135033 All-Points Waste Ser... Waste service for July 86.61 86.61
Bill 07/02/2019 RT1771 Heat and Air Direct Seasonal tune-up 125.00 211.61
Bill 07/09/2019 07092019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning 100.00 311.61
Check 07/15/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  Copier 137.01 448.62
Bill 08/01/2019 98101615 All-Points Waste Ser...  Garbage service 86.61 535.23
Bill 08/08/2019 351793 Killingsworth Environ...  Spraying inside baseboard cra... 125.00 660.23
Check 08/13/2019 102727 Teresa Clontz Cleaning for August 100.00 760.23
Check 08/13/2019 102730 FNB Commercial Cr...  Pay credit card bill 477.02 1,237.25
Check 08/15/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  Copier 0.00 1,237.25
Check 08/156/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  Copier leasing 132.77 1,370.02
Bill 09/03/2019 09032019 Teresa Clontz Office cleaning 100.00 1,470.02
Check 09/10/2019 102760 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bill 128.47 1,598.49
Check 09/15/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  Copier 139.05 1,737.54
Bill 09/17/2019 0002252-... Waste Management Garbage service 86.61 1,824.15
Bill 10/07/2019 0007124-... Waste Management Waste service for October 86.61 1,910.76
Bill 10/08/2019 10082019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning 100.00 2,010.76
Bill 10/14/2019 10012019 FNB Commercial Cr...  Pay off credit card 336.33 2,347.09
Check 10/16/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  copier charges 145.58 2,492.67
Bill 10/16/2019 134393 Killingsworth Environ...  bimonthly pest control 125.00 2,617.67
Bill 11/12/2019 11122019 Ed Humphries_ office 8.55 2,626.22
Bill 11/12/2019 11122019 Teresa Clontz Cleaning office 100.00 2,726.22
Check 11/12/2019 102855 FNB Commercial Cr...  credit card bill 157.69 2,883.91
Check 11/12/2019 102857 Waste Management dumpster etc 173.22 3,057.13
Check 11/15/2019 Draft Great American Fina...  copier lease 14562 3,202.75
Bill 12/10/2019 12102019 Teresa Clontz 100.00 3,302.75
Check 12/10/2019 102887 Brian C. Austin Office repairs - light fixture 220.00 3,622.75
Check 12/10/2019 102888 FNB Commercial Cr...  monthly prime charge 13.09 3,635.84
Check 12/15/2019 Debit Great American Fina...  auto draft for copier 114.48 3,6850.32
Bill 12/21/2019 12162019 Teresa Clontz Monroe Hardware 4.76 3,655.08
Bill 12/31/2019 CHg6 Heat and Air Direct Office HVAC repairs 79.00 3,734.08
Bill 01/14/2020 01142020 Ed Humphries_ Staples 12.63 3,746.71
Bill 01/14/2020 01142020 Darrell H. Baucom_ Expense reimbursement 14.50 3,761.21
Check 01/14/2020 102923 Teresa Clontz Cleaning town hall 100.00 3,861.21
Check 01/14/2020 102924 FNB Commercial Cr... Credit card payment 71.59 3,932.80
Check 01/14/2020 102925 Waste Management Garbage 86.61 4,019.41
Check 01/14/2020 102926 Great American Fina...  Copier lease 269.77 4,289.18
Check 01/15/2020 Draft Great American Fina...  copier 0.00 4,289.18
Bill 01/21/2020 26332274 Great American Fina...  Copier charges 55.03 4,344.21
Bill 02/04/2020 190657 Killingsworth Environ...  Bimonthly pest control 125.00 4,469.21
Bill 02/11/2020 02112020 Teresa Clontz Cleaning 100.00 4,560.21
Check 02/11/2020 102955 Waste Management Garbage 86.61 4,655.82
Check 02/11/2020 102956 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card payment 277.26 4,933.07
Check 02/25/2020 Draft Great American Fina...  Copier payment 0.00 4,933.07
Bill 03/09/2020 03082020 Teresa Clontz Monthly cleaning 100.00 5,033.07
Check 03/09/2020 102988 Waste Management Garbage 86.61 5,119.68
Check 03/09/2020 102990 Great American Fina...  copier charges 335.57 5,455.25
Check 03/09/2020 102991 Kiker Plumbing Servi...  Repair plumbing in office 277.44 5,732.69
Check 03/09/2020 102992 FNB Commercial Cr...  Credit card bill 887.91 6,620.60
Bill 03/10/2020 03102020 Ed Humphries_ Reimbursement for meeting 23.40 6,644.00
Bill 04/01/2020 04012020 Teresa Clontz 100.00 6,744.00
